

No. 08-1151

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

STOP THE BEACH RENOURISHMENT, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION, THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE  
INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND,  
WALTON COUNTY, and CITY OF DESTIN,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Florida Supreme Court**

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER  
AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF OWNERS' COUNSEL  
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

ROBERT H. THOMAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK M. MURAKAMI  
TRED R. EYERLY  
DAMON KEY LEONG  
KUPCHAK HASTERT  
1003 Bishop Street, 16th Floor  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
(808) 531-8031  
www.hawaiilawyer.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Pursuant to this Court's Rule 37, Owners' Counsel of America requests leave of the Court to file this brief amicus curiae in support of Petitioner.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. PROPERTY EMBODIES A CORE NOR- MATIVE COMPONENT WHICH MAY NOT BE ALTERED BY STATE COURTS WITHOUT COMPENSATION.....	3
II. REMEDIES FOR A JUDICIAL TAKING ...	11
III. JUDICIAL TAKINGS .....	15
A. Summarily Discarding Long-Established Common Law Rules.....	15
B. Eliminating The Right To Exclude By Custom.....	24
C. Expanding The Scope Of The Public Trust.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Air Pollution Variance Bd. of Colorado v. W. Alfalfa Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 861 (1974).....	11
<i>Ariyoshi v. Robinson</i> , 477 U.S. 902 (1986).....	20
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997) .....	9, 12, 13
<i>Borough of Neptune City v. Borough of Avon-by-the-Sea</i> , 294 A.2d 47 (N.J. 1972).....	27
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust &amp; Savings Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930).....	14
<i>Broad River Power Co. v. South Carolina</i> , 281 U.S. 537 (1930).....	8
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	6
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	11
<i>Center for Biological Diversity, Inc. v. FPL Group, Inc.</i> , 83 Cal. Rptr. 3d 588 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) .....	26
<i>Chicago, Burlington &amp; Quincy R.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	5
<i>County of Hawaii v. Sotomura</i> , 517 P.2d 57 (Haw. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 872 (1974) .....	21, 22
<i>Damon v. Hawaii</i> , 194 U.S. 154 (1904).....	3
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	11, 13
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	11, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	6
Ex parte <i>Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880).....	5
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	15
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	8, 9
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967).....	8, 10
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	9
<i>In re Ashford</i> , 440 P.2d 76 (Haw. 1968) .....	23, 24
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	3, 6, 8, 10, 13
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978) .....	11
<i>Matthews v. Bay Head Imp. Ass’n</i> , 471 A.2d 355 (N.J.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 821 (1984).....	27
<i>McBryde Sugar Co. v. Robinson</i> , 504 P.2d 1330 (Haw. 1973).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>McBryde Sugar Co. v. Robinson</i> , 517 P.2d 26 (Haw. 1973) (per curiam).....	17, 18
<i>Missouri ex rel. Missouri Ins. Co. v. Gehner</i> , 281 U.S. 313 (1930).....	14
<i>Muhlker v. New York &amp; Harlem Railroad Co.</i> , 197 U.S. 544 (1905).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>National Audubon Soc. v. Superior Court</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (Cal.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 977 (1983).....	27
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	11
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	4, 13
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	8
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	12, 13
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	8
<i>Public Access Shoreline Hawaii v. County of Hawaii Planning Comm’n</i> , 903 P.2d 1246 (Haw. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1163 (1996).....	25, 26
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	passim
<i>Robins v. Pruneyard Shopping Center</i> , 592 P.2d 341 (Cal. 1979) .....	14
<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> , 441 F. Supp. 559 (D. Haw. 1977).....	18
<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> , 676 F. Supp. 1002 (D. Haw. 1987).....	20
<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> , 753 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> , 796 F.2d 339 (9th Cir. 1986).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> , 887 F.2d 215 (9th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	3
<i>Saunders v. Shaw</i> , 244 U.S. 317 (1917).....	14
<i>Sotomura v. County of Hawaii</i> , 460 F. Supp. 473 (D. Haw. 1978).....	22, 23
<i>State ex rel. Thornton v. Hay</i> , 462 P.2d 671 (Or. 1969).....	24, 25
<i>State of Hawaii v. Zimring</i> , 566 P.2d 725 (Haw. 1977).....	28
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 854 P.2d 449 (Or. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1207 (1994)....	24, 26
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	6
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	3, 7, 8, 12
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	15, 20, 21
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	6

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. ART. IV.....	4
U.S. CONST. AMEND. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## MISCELLANEOUS

John D. Echeverria & Sharon Dennis, <i>The Takings Issue and the Due Process Clause: A Way Out of a Doctrinal Confusion</i> , 17 VT. L. REV. 695 (1993).....	2
James L. Huffman, <i>Background Principles and the Rule of Law: Fifteen Years After Lucas</i> , 35 ECOLOGY L.Q. 1 (2008) .....	2, 7
Joseph L. Sax, <i>The Public Trust Doctrine in Natural Resource Law: Effective Judicial Intervention</i> , 68 MICH. L. REV. 471 (1970).....	26
